PUBLIC NOTICE UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

The Utah State Institutional Trust Lands Administration (SITLA) is seeking public comment on a Remedial Action Plan detailing the cleanup of a portion of the former North Temple Landfill, also known as Airport West, located at approximately 6500 West North Temple Frontage Road. The cleanup incorporates the removal of municipal solid waste from an approximate 175-acre area (identified as Phase I) which will be consolidated into a new on-site repository. Long-term monitoring will be conducted to ensure the protectiveness of the remedy for the future commercial/industrial land use planned for this site. The Phase I area is situated between 700 North and the North Temple Frontage Road within the southeast corner of the landfill.

A 30-day public comment period to receive comments on the Remedial Action Plan under the Utah Department of Environmental Quality's Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) will commence on August 10, 2022, and end at 5 p.m. on September 09, 2022.

A copy of the Remedial Action Plan, titled Airport West VCP Remedial Action Plan, can be reviewed at the Division of Environmental Response and Remediation Public Notices website at: <u>https://deq.utah.gov/environmental-response-and-remediation/public-notices-utah-division-of-environmental-response-and-remediation</u>

In addition, the RAP prepared for this site is available on-line at <u>http://eqedocs.utah.gov/</u>using the search phrase "Airport West VCP". It is also available on the Utah State Institutional Trust Lands Administration website at <u>https://trustlands.utah.gov/?p=74</u>

Written comments will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on September 09, 2022. Written comments should be directed to the following person and address:

David Bird, Project Manager Division of Environmental Response and Remediation Department of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 144840 195 North 1950 West Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4840 (801) 536-4100

Comments can also be submitted electronically by email to: <u>dgbird@utah.gov</u>.